


D.W. HIRST & ASSOCIATES, INC @
23781 N E. 120111 PLACE
SALT SPRINGS, FL 2134 »
TEL 3S34000009 24,7 17"
FAX 332 685 2181

November §, 1997
To Miles C Andecson
From. David Hirm

To whom it may concern,
Please find bekw the description which will yenerally descerfbe the lesritury 1o be
included in the proposed waler/sewer cxtension projoct by Tradewinds Urilitics, Inc

The North 725 foct of ibe North 12 of the Southwost 14 of Section 33, Township 14
South, Range 22 Eest, lylng Went of the S C.L Railroad and

The South 100 Rest of the Southwen 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 73, Towmship
14 South, Range 22 Cast, hying West of the 8.C 1.. Railrosd

Thiy description should include the south tier of lots in Block 416 of Goorg* 3.
Mayo subdivision and the north ticr of fots in Blocks 439 and 429 of the same subdivision
The esst/weast 1/4 scction fine of section 33 appears 10 rum approximetely 20 foet North of
the South ling of Block 436. Withowt performing a fleld survey thia iy the best we caft do
Should there be any questions or concerns please fesl ffloc ta contact me

0T

File mayo.wps
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TRADEWINDS UTILITIES, INC., a Floxide curpuration,
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Second Revised Sheet Ko. 4.0
Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 4.0

NAME OF COMPANY _gradewinds Utilities, Ino

WATER TARIFF

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

Township 14 South, Range 22 East, Section 34

1. S 2 of NW W (Tradaw.inds Village) and

2. N 666 ft of SE W (Countryside Estates 1°" Additton) and
3. 8 863 ft of NE W (Countryside Estates) and

4. 3 699 ft of SW W (Pearl Brittain Plaza) and

Township 14 South, Range 22 East, Secticn 35
5. The N 725 feat of the N ¥ of the SW & lying W of the 3.C.L.

Rallroad and the 9 100 feet of the 3W % of the NW & lying W of the
8.C.L. Rallroad A/K/A George HMayo Subdivislon.

ISSEING OFFICER

TITLE




Second Revised Sheet No. 4.0
Cancels First Revised Sheet No, 4.0

HAME OF COMPANY Tradewinds Utilitiea, Ino.

WASTEWATER TARIFF

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

Townahip 14 South, Range 22 East, Section 34

1. 9 4 of W 4% (Tradewinds Yillage! and .
2. N 666 ft of SE 4 (Countryside Estates 1** Addition) and
3. 5 699 fr of SW % (Pearl Brittain Plaza) and

Township i4 South, Range 22 East, Section 35
4. The N 725 feet of the N W of the SW & lying W of the 5.C.L.

Railroad and the 5 100 feet of the SW & of the NW % ilying W of the
S5.C.L. Rallroad A/K/A Gecorge Mayoc Subdivision.

Chazles delaczss
ISSUING OFFICER

Exesident
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CIVIL . STRUCTURAL . LAND PLANNING
1111 N.E. 26ih AVENUE, SUITE 401 .'t';:*; 'f;"‘ '.';u'i
QCALA, FLORIDA 34470 FAX {342) B9 4400

November 13, 1997

Randy Redemann, P.E.

State of Florida Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahasses, FL 32399-0850

RE: Docket No. 971174-WS; Application for an Amendment of Certificates
Nos. 342 - W and 405-S by Tradewinds Utilities, inc. in Marion County.

Dear Mr. Redemann:

Please find aftached the Capacity Analysis for Domestic Water Use and the
Sewage Treatment Plant for the above referenced project. Included in the
breakdown, we have listed the existing capacity as well as the application
demand for your review.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (352)
629-5591.

Sincerely

Y N

Miles C n, P.E.
Florida Registered Engineer

———

MCA/Kkrm

file;96138cap.m

cc. Charles DeMenzes



T’

CAPACITY ANALYSIS
FOR

DOMESTIC WATER USE

DOCKET NO. 971174-WS; APPLICAT.ON FOR AN AMENDMENT
OF CERTIFICATES NOS. 342-W AND 405-S BY TRADEWINDS
UTILITIES, INC. IN MARION COUNTY.

Existing Plant Capacity 475,200 gpd
Existing Population 400 ERC
Existing Pump Capacity 1,731,000 gpd
Existing Domestic Water Use 96,666 gpd
Available Capacity 378,534 gpd
Application Demand 117 ERC
Application Capacity Required 22,464 gpd
Surplus Capacity 356,070 gpd

s e W] ] & B

Q “ J Y
i , Date

Florida Registered Engineer # 39385




CAPACITY ANALYSIS
FOR
SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT

DOCKET NO. 971174-WS; APPLICATICN FOR AN AMENDMENT
OF CERTIFICATES NOS. 342-W AND 405-S BY TRADEWINDS
UTILITIES, INC. IN MARION COUNTY.

*Existing STP Capacity .081 mgd
Cumrent Usage .045 mgd
Available Capacity 036 mgd
Application Capacity Demand .018 mgd
Surplus Capacity .018 mgd

* Owner shall need to permit combined total of design to 100% of plant capacity.

T
Miles C. e

Florida Registered Engihéer # 39385



MILES CHRISTIAN ANDERSON
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
LAND PLANNING

CIVIL STRUCTURAL

LA P I |
1111 N.E. 25t AVENUE. SUITE 401 . w.)' - 44::;:
OCALA, FLORIDA 344/0 :

November 13, 1997

Randy Redemann, P.E.

State of Florida Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassese, FL 323939-0850

RE: Docket No. 971174-WS; Application for an Amendment of Certificates
Nos. 342 - W and 405-S by Tradewinds Utilities Inc. i» Marion County.

Dear Mr. Redemann:

tUpon request from Mr. DeMenzes we have quantified the materials needed to
construct the work intended and estimate the improvements to range from
$ 300,000.00 to $ 325,000.00. All quantities were based on preliminary design.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate {o contact me at (352)
629-5591.

Sincerely
N
N T B
Florida ﬁegisterad’Eﬁgfnaer
MCA/krm
file; 961 3Bpsc.imp

cc. Charles DeMenzes




Newberry Bank
Community Basking Bloce 1800

November 10, 1997

Public Service Commission

State of Florida

Division of Water and Waste Water
Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd
Taflahassee, FI 32399-0850

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that we have approved a loan in the
amount of $125,000.00 to Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. for the purpose of
expanding its water and sewer capacity to the George Mayo subdivision in
Ocala, Marion County Florida. This loan is subject to the guarantee of Mr.
Charles DeMenzes President and Principal Shareholder, of Tradewinds
Utilities, a commitment from the State Revolving Fund to them in the
amount of no less than $179,000.00 and the relevant security agreement
and assignments, .

If you have any questions regarding this commitment please do not
hesitate to call.

Sincerely, ;

James T. Payton, Jr.
President

Newherry Ofhiee @ Fost Oftice Bos BY9 » Newberry, Horida 32664 ¢ (352) 472-2102 ¢ Fax 1352) 17 6461
cala Office = (3925 620-0072 ¢ Fax {392) 620-2249












LEGAL NOTICE FOR

APLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE
{EXTENSION]

{Saction 367.045, Florida Statutes)

LEGAL NCTICE

Notice is herseby given on W, pursuant to Saction
367.045, Florida Statutes, of the application o '
to amend ita Water Certificate No. &08-W and/or Wastewater Cer cate o.

342-3 __to _ADD tercitory in _MANIOMW, Florida as follows:

Township 14 South, Rangs 22 East, Section 33
T™e W 728 feat of the W & of the W % lying W of the §.C.L.

Railread and the 8 100 feat of the SW s of the WW % lying W of the
§.C.L. Bailrcad A/K/A George Mayc Subdivision.

Any cobjection to this application must be made in writing within thirty
Division of Records and Reporting,

{30) days from this date to the Director,
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassea,

Florida Public Service Commission,
Florida 32399-0850. A copy of sald objection should be mailed to the

applicant whose address 1s:
Tradewinds Utilities, Ino.

P.0. Box 5230
Coala, Fl 14478




Exhibit “E”

Technical Information

Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. has been in operation since 1983 under the same
management parsonnel. Since inception, Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. has extended
it’s service area a total of three {3) times. Operations are contracted out to
certified operators and annual Florida Public Service Commiasion Reporting has
been done by our management company.

Exhibit “F”
Financial Information

Our management firm has submitted to the DEP State Revolving Fund (Tim Banks}
for finaneing of the water part of the extension, and has received approval
from a local institution for the wastewater part of the extension. The SRF
portion would be approximately $179,000.00 , Bank financing for $100,000.00
and Management investmant of approximately $50,000.00.

Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. will cover the interest vayments on the notes until
such time as the customers affected by the extens.on have hooked up following
which the notes will begin to amortize over a tweanty {20} year period.

Exhibit “G”
Territory Description
Township 14 South, Range 22 Bast, Section 35

The N 725 faet of the N &4 of the SW & lying W of the S.C.L.

Railroad and the 8 100 feet of the SW W of the NW & lying W of the
S.C.L. Railroad A/X/A George Mayo Subdivision.

Exhibit “H”

Territory Map



qlm‘idu Department o1 @
Environmental Protection

Gentral istriet

Lastan Chiles 3319 Maguire Beolevard. Suite 232 Virgioin B Watherell
Gosernar Orlanda. Florida 32803-3767 e peimet
CERTIFIED HAIL NOTICE OF PERMIT 1SSUANCE

P 280 B49 510

Tradewindas Utilities, Inc.
Fost Office Box %5220
Ocala, FL 34478

Attention: Charles deManzes
President

Marion County - PW
Tradewinde Village
Terry’s Place (700 GPD)

Dear Mr. deMsnzept

Enclosed is Permit Numbesr WD42-244988 to construct a water distribution
system extension issued pursuant to Section 403.861(9), Florids Btatutes.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by this permit may
petition for en adminietrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section
120.57, rlorida statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth
below and must be flled (received) in the 0Office of General Counsel of the
Department at 2800 BSlair 8tone Road, Talliahassee, Plorida 32399-2400, within 14
days of receipt of this Permit. Petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to
the applicant at ths address indicated above at the time of filing. Pallure to
flle a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right
such person may have to request an adainistrative determination (hearing) under
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The petition shall contalin the following information; (a} the nams, address,
and telephona number of each petitionar, the appiicant’s name and address, the
Department perwit file number snd the county in which the project is proposed;
{b} & estatement of how and when each petitionsr received notice of the
Department ‘s action or proposed action; {c) a statemant of how each petitioner‘s
substantial interests are affected by the Department‘s action or proposed
action; (d) a statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, LIf any;
{e}) a etatement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modification of the Department’s action or proposed action; (f)} a statemant of
which rules or statutes paetitioner contends require reversal or modificatlon of
the Department‘s action or proposed action; and (g) a statemsnt of the relief
sought by petitionsr, stating precisely the action petitloner wante the
Departmant to take with reepect to the Department’s action or proposed action.

If a petition ie filed, the sdministrative hearing process le designed to
formulate agency action. Accordingly, tha Department‘s final action may be
different from the position taken by it in this permit. Parsone whose
substantial {(nterestes will be affectad by any decision of the Department with
regard to the application have the right to petition to becoms a party to tha

Poanbeal comws vna ook poape e



procesding. The pstition must conform t¢ ths requirements spacified above and
be filed (received) within 14 days of receipt of this notice in the Oftice of
Gensral Counse)l at the abova address of the Department. PFailuie to petition
within the allowsd time frame constitutes a walver of any right such person has
to regquest a hearing under Section 120,57, F.8., and to participate as a perty
to thie proceeding. Any subseguent intervention will only be at the approval of
the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C.

This parmit is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the
Departmsant unless & pstition is filed in accordance with the above paragraphe or
unlass & request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed
within the tims spacified for filing a patition and conforme to Rule 17-103.070,
Y.A.C. Upon timely filing of a patition or a request for an extension of time
this parmit will not he effactive until further Order of ths Departmant.

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to ths Order has the right to
sesk judicial review of tha Ordar pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutss,
by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rula 9.110, Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedurs, with the Clerk of the Despartasnt in the Offica of General
Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassse, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing s
copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanisd by the applicable filing fees with the
appropriate District Court of Appsal. The Notice of Appsal muic be filed within
30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with ths Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Orlando, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTHENT
OF ENV MENTAL PROTECTION
‘A. Klexander L{

or

District Dirm

3319 Maguire Boulevard
Sulte 232
Orlande, Florida 232803-31767

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED, on this
date, pursuant to $120.52(11), Florida
Statutes, with the designated Department
Clark, receipt of which is hereby

acknoyledged i
C\iﬂz"; é/é"i/

- Clerk Date

M\ /re/pp
Coples furnished to;

Hiles C. Anderson, P.E.

mailed e the close of business on ___~_ "~ Mz _ to the listed parsons,

Thi ;ﬂ to certify that this NOTICE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE and all coples were
r
by .




.Flori(lu Department o @
'Environmental Protection

Central Distriet

fawion Chiles 3319 Maguire Bowlevard, Suite 232 Virguma 1. % etheeed]
Governur Orlando, Florida 32803-3707 Sereetury

Permitteon: Permit Numbar: WD42-244988
Tradewinds Utilities, Inec. Date of Issus:
Post Office Box 5220 Expiration Date: 02/25/99
Ocala, FL 34478 County: Harion

Project: Tradewinds Villags
Attention: Charles deaManses Terry’'s Placa (700 GPD)

Preasidant

This parait is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and
Florida Administrative Codse Rule 17-55%, (F.A.C.'. Tha above named permittee is
harsby suthorized to perfors the work shown on the application and approved
drawing, plans, and other docusents attachsd hersto or on file with the
department and mads s part hareof and specifically described as follows:

Extension of the Tradewinds Village watar distribution mystem to ssrve Terry's
Placa locatad on Northsast 35th Avenue in Marion County, Florida.

Conditioas are attached to be distributed to the parmittee only.

DER FORM 17-1.201(5) Effective Novembayr 310, 1982 Page 1l of &
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PERMITTEE: Parmit Musber: WD42-244988
Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. Date of lssve:

Expiration Date: 02/25/99

Attention: Charles daManses

Prasident

SPECITIC CONDITIONG:

ll

2.

General condition nusber 13 does not apply.

A LETIER OF CLEARANCE NUST BE ISSUED BY THRE DEPARTMENT TO YOU PRIOR TO YOUR
PLACING THIS PROJECT INTO SBRVICE OR YOU, THE PERMITTEE, SHALL BR BUBJECT TO
APPROPRIATE EMFORCEMENT ACTION. To cbtain oclesrance of tha facilities for
servica, the enginesr of record shall submit a “"Resquest for Latter of
Ralsass to Place Water Supply Systesm into Bervice® (DRER Form 17-555.910(9))
to the depsrtmsnt, a copy of this permsit, and a copy of satisfactory
bacterioclogical sampls results taken on two consecutive days from, or near,
the point of connection to the existing main and from, or near, the bulilding
ond of che two sarvices.

Where water and sewar aainp oross with less than 18" vertical clearance, ths
sewer will be 20’ of either ductile iron plps or concrete encased vitrified
clay or FVC pips, centersd on the point of - rossing. When a water amain
persllels & sswer aain a ssperation, ssasured sdge to sdge, of at least 10°
should be mainteined where practical.

This parmit does not pertain to any wastewater, stormwster or dradgs and
£111 sspects of this projsct.

The parmittes will promptly notify the department upon ssle or legal
transfer of tha parmitted facility. In accordance with Gensral Condition
#11 of this parmit, this permit is transferable only upon department
approval. The naw ownsr musmt apply, by letter, for a transfer of permit
within 30 days.

HOIE 20 THE UXILITY: Fursusnt to 403.859(6), Florida Btatutes, do pot
provide watar service to this project (other than fiushing/testing} until
the Dapartment of Environmental Protection has issusd a letter of clesrance
or you, the utility, shall be subject to snforcament action.

As part of the engineer’'s certification of completion, a copy of the
contractor’'s abandonment reports for the two existing wells muat be
submitted to this office.

IS8UED
STATE LORIDA DEPARTMENT
or KENTAL PROTECTION

A. Xlexander [ M

District Director

3319 Maguire Boulsvard
Suite 232

Orlando, Plorida 328013

DER Form 17-1.201(5) Effective Novembar 30, 1982 Page 4 of 4



@lorida Department of @
Environmental Protection

Central Distriet

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Virginia It W ethrol}
Orlando, Floridda 32803-3767 Servetar

lawton Chiles
Gavernor

Hay 25, 1994

Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.
Post Office Box %220
Ocala, FL 34478

Attention: Charles deMenzes, President

Harion County - PW
Tradewindas Vvillage
Terry’s Placa {700 GPD)

Desar Mr. deMenzes:

This acknowledges receipt of cartification that the subject water dietribution
system extension has been completed in accordance with the plans and related
materials parmitted by thie agency on Permit Number WD42-244988 dated Fabruary
2%, 1994 and that the system has passed the preassure and bacterioclogical tests
that were conducted in accordance with the AWWA standards.

Based on this certification and matisfactory bacteriological results, wo are
clearing the system for service.

This pertains to the water main serving Terzry’s Place only. Separate clearance
is required for the remainder of the project.

The responsibility for the microbiological quality of ihe water at the time it
uitimately reaches the consumer’'s mater remaina entirely with the utility and/or
the owner/operator of the system who should ensure that this quality remsins as
was represented by the bacterioclogical test results pressnted. This letter of
clearance doss not preclude the need for obtaining acceptance by other entities
as may bs required.

Sincersely,

‘P. Muttner, Sectjon Bupsrvisor
prinking Water Permitting

FPHir®1DP

&o1- sires~or-nrawessh) f.8.

Printed on secyebed pogrs
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Environmental Protection

Contead Dhisteies
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NOTICE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE

P 232 4083 852

TRADEWINDS UTILITIES INC
POST OFFICE BOX 5220
OCALA FL 34470

ATTENTION CHARLES DEMANZAS
PRESIDENT

Marion County - DW

Izadewinde Village Subdivieion, W.W.T.P.

Dear Mr. DeManzas:

Enclosed lw Permit Numbar DO42-230398 to opearate a donastic wastewater
treatment facllity, iesued purevant to Section{s) 403-087, Florida Statutes.

A person whosa wsubstantlal intersets are affected by this permit may
petltion for an adminletrative proceeding (hearling) in accordance with Section
120.%87, FPlorida Statutes. The petltion must contain the information set forth
balow and must be filed {(received) in the Offlce of Ganeral Counsel of the
Department at 2600 Blair Stone Rgad, Tallahassee, Florids 32399-2400, within 14
days of receipt of this Permit., Petitloner shall mall a copy of the petition to
the appllcant at the addrwes indicated sbove at the time of flling. Failure to
file a petltion withln thle time perliod shell conetitute & walver of any right
such person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under

Section 120.57, Florlda Statutes.

The petltion shall contaln the following information; (a) the name, address,
and telsphons number of sach petltloner, the applicant’s name snd addrass, the
Depsrtmant parmit file number and the county in which the project ls proposed;
(k) a statement of how and when each petitionur received notice of the
Department ‘s action or proposed action; {c) a statement of how each petitioner’'s
substantial LInterests are affected by the Department’'s actlon or proposed
action; (d) a statement of the materlal facte disputed by petitioner, if any;
i) a otatemant of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or
modiflcatlion of the Department s action or proposed action; (f} a staterent of
which rules or statutes patitlonsr contends require reversal or modification of
the Department‘s actlon or proposed actiony and (g) a statement of the relief
sought by petltioner, stating preclesly the action petiticner wants the
Departmant to take wilth respect to the Department s actlon or propossd action.

e Lea aeieibed pagar



I1f 4 patition is filed, the adeinistrstiva hearing process ia designad to
formulate &génoy dotion. Accordingly, the Dapartment’s findl action may be
different from the position taken by it in this permit. Persons whose
substantidl intérests will be affected by &ny decision of the Departmént with
regard to thé applicstion have the right to pstition to bibcomd a party to the
proceading. The patition must conform to the requirsments spécified above and
be filed (iréceived) within 14 days of recaipt of this notice in the office of
Genersl Counsel At the above address of the bDepartmant. Failure to petition
within tha dllowed time frame constitutes a walver of any right auch psrson has
to requast & hedring under BSection 120.%7, F.8., &nd to perticipate as a perty
to this procedding. Any subssquent intervention will only be at the approval of
the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rula 28-5.207, F.A.C.

This parmit is final and effective on the date filed with the Clark of the
Departmant uniesd & patition is filed in accordance with the above paragraphs or
unlassy & réqisst for Batension of time in which to 2418 & petition is filed
within the time specifisd for filing a pstition and conforms to Rule 17-103.070,
F.A.C. Upon timely filing of a petition or 4 requast for &n exteasion of tims
this permit will not he effective until furthar Order of the Depsrtmant.

When thd Ordetr (Permit) is final, sny pirty to the Order hae the right to
sesk. judicidl treview of the Order pursudnt to Section 120.88, riorida Statutes,
by the filing of 4 Metice of Appesl pursuant to Ruls 9.110, rlorida Rules of
Appellate Procedira, Wwith the Clark of tha Dapartmant in tha office of General
Counsel, 2600 Bliit Stond Road, Talishassee, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing a
copy of thi Noticé of Appeal accompanied by thé appliceble filing fees with the
appropriata District Court of Appesl. The Notice of Appeal must be flled within
- 30 day® from ths date thd Pinal Order ie filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Exscuted in Orlando, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

pistrict Director

3319 Haguire Boullvard
Suite 232

Oriando, Fiorida 3280)



FILING AMD ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
FILRD, on this date, pursuant to
$120.52(11), riorida Statutes, with
thd designated Departsant Clark,
recaipt of which is heraby

dcknowledged.

M e Jloshy
- Clerk bDats

wihe

Copias furnidhed to:

Miles C. Andexson, P.E.
Marion County Hadlth Department

CERTIFICAIE OF BERVICE

This 18 to certify that this HOTICE OF I¥ XSSUANCE and all coplies ware
malled) baforé the closs of business on __ 7 to tha listed persons,
by Az L%,ﬁg%%.

Rev. 4/91



@ lorida Department of @
Environmental Protection

Centru! Pistrict .
bawinn Chiles 3319 Moguire Bouleverd. Suite 232 Vieginle 19, ® rilerell
Lasernor Orlanda. Florida 32803-3767 Reverlary

Permittee: I. D. Numbar: J042p00384
Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. Permit Mumbdrt DO0O42-230398
Post Office Bom 5220 Expirstion Date: 01/19/99
Ocala, L 34478 County: Marion

Project: Tradewinds Viliage
Attentiont Chérles delsnsas, President Subdivision, ®.®.T.P.

This permit 18 issusd undar the provisions of Chaptér(s) 403, riorida statutes,
and Ploridi Administrative code Rule(s) 17-4, 17 800, and 17-610 P.A.C. The
above nimbdd phrmitted is hereby asuthorised to pecform the work or operdte the
facility Shown on the dpplication and spproved drawing(s), plans, end other
documants Sttiachsd hareto or on file with the Dapdrtmént and msde & part hereof
and speciticilly dedceibed aa followm:

Operate: A 0.065 HGD sxtended aeration wastewatatr trastment plant (WWTP) in
parallel with & 0.080 HOD extended aseration WTIP pracesded by & common surge
tank and followhsd by common dual tertiary filters end dual chlorine contact
tanks (Clasd 1 rélidbility requiremants radtrict tha totsl combined design
capecity to 0.081 HGD AADF). The disinfected reclaimed water is discharged to a
3-day lined holding pond with overflow to two (2) phtcolation ponde (1.0+ acre
total wetted Area) of pumpsd to a 5.0 acre restricted dccesd sprayfisld (2.34
acres wetted 4r8d) and no dischargs to surfice wathbrs. The percolstion ponds
may only bé ubsd for réjact water or during essrgency/wet westher conditions.

locationt 2907 M.E. 43rd Place, Ocala, Marion County, Plorida.

Treatment Required: Treatment beyond escondary such that Totdl Suspended Solids
{T88) not &Rc@dd 5.0 mg/L and high level disinfaction (required for ralietf from
500-foot B8tblck to potdbls wells) with nitrats nitrogen (NOj) concentration in
the water diachirged to the percolation ponds not to exceed 12.0 mg/L.

Operatore Required: This is a Category 131f, Class C, treatment plant which
requires tha sérvice of Class C (or higher) certifisd operatore on sita one-half
{1/2) hour pbt day, five (5) days per week, and ona {1} visit sach weskend, as &
minimumnm,

General Conditions are &ttached to be distributed to ths par@ittes culy.

DEP FORM 17-1.201(5) Effective November 30, 1982 Page 1 of 6

Pronted sn terrnbd paprr



Permittobt 1. D. Number: 3042P00364
Tradewindd vtilities, 1Inc. Parmait Numbar: DO42-230398

Dite Of Imsuet

Attention: Charlss deManzas, Prassident Expiration Date: 01/19/99

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1.

Tha requitid sampling of the reclaimed water shall be &s follows:

Rarimbter Ragording or ssmpling FPrecusncy
Flow dtily, 5 days par wesk
Chloring résidual daily, 3 days per waeel:és

pH daily, S days per weekid

CcBopg* monthlyded

T8t daily, 3 diye par wakéé

Pecal coliform diily, 3 days per whekéé
Nitrate as # monthlyteé

*+  Influent And &fflusnt
+¢ grab samples réquired during peak flow period. 0
*0é Plod proportionsd 8-hour composite sample raguired. .

The samplitig énd dnalysis required above shdll bd in sccordance with Chapter
17-601, F.A.C, and spproved standard mathode. Properly exacuted raports
.h.ll:lt ba dubmittad monthly to this office, by tha 28th day of tha following
monchn.

Any 1labordtory test requirsd by this permit shall be performed by a
laboratory thiat has bsen certifisd by the HAS in accordances with Rule
10D-41.100 -~ .113, F.A.C., to perform that teat. On-aite taste for
dissolvad oxygén, pH, and total chlorine rasidual shdll bd performed by a
laboratoty ecertifisd to test for dissolved ozygan, pH, &nd totel chlorine
residudl ot tinder the direction of an operator certifisd in sccordance with

Chepter 17-802; F.A.C.

Ths recldisdd water deliversd to the land sppiication aystem shall be
adaquatély chiorindtad at all times so as to maintsin a sinimum of 1.0 mg/L
total chloriné residusl after a minimum contact pariod of 15 minutes (based
upon pbik hourly flow) or &8 requirad to compiy with Rule 17-800.440(5),
r'hlc. -

This facility which has a design capacity lese thanm 100,000 OPD is exempt
froa groundvatar monitoring as set forth in Rule 17-822.800, F.A.C.

Faciiitied discharging to groundwatsrs shall bd oparated and maintained at
all times so 48 to prevent overflow or seespige of water to adjacent ground
surfécéd or runoff to surface waters.

The maintanance and operation log required pursuant to Rule 17-802.360(e},
F.A.C,, 8hill be storesd on-site in a weather resistant structure.

The boundiry of tha zone of discharge shall be 100 fest from the eite
(wetted disposal area) boundary or to ths installation’s property boundsry

swhichevir 18 lass. The sone of discharge shall be the volums underlying the

surfach within this boundary to the bass of the unconfinad agulfer.

DEP FORM 17-1.201(8) Effective Movember 10, 1982 Page 4 of &



Permittee: I. D, Number: 3042P003&64
Tradewinds Utilities, Ine. Parmit Niumber: DD42-230398

pats O Issuas

Attention: Charlss daiinzas, President Expiration Date: 01719799

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

7.

10.

11.

12’

Operationdl difficultiss, including 4ny collaction/trénsmission aystem
overflowd; which miy cause or result 1in non-compllance with the
requirdisbntd of this permit, shall be reportsd within 24 hours to both the
local pollution control program and to the Department.

The permittes shall submit the prescribed application and supporting data
for &n bpirdtion permit no later then 80 days prior to eapliration date of

this parait.

DomBatic répiduals (aludge) disposal shall bé &nsiysed annually and dieposal
shall bl in dccorddnce with huld 17-840; P.A.C. Redldusla from thie
facility &rd transported to the George Concmos/Central Procees RRTF, located
sodthaddt of Oecala; Harion County, for £inal lime stabilissetion and
landsprédding. The Dapartmsent shall be notified sixty (60) days prior to
the téraindtion of the dgreemant betwsean Lhe Permittes and Cantral Process.

Normal plrcolétion pond operating conditions should have 1-7 dayd hydraulic
loading followhd by 5-14 daye resting periodd with the maximum allowabls
vastewitiir lével in any of the percolation ponde not clossr than three (J)
fest from tha top of the berm. Once that lavel (& redched, the pond shall
ba ramoved from uss until the next losding cycle. A otaff gauge with
gradudtion in fest and tenths shall ba providad in sdch pond. Any smargency
dischargs ot uUster from the percolstion pond will b& considarsd a violstion
of this piemit unlesd &s a result of the storm Svent which produces raintall
in excedd of 7.0 inches for any day or the cumilation of rainfall graster
than 10 inchés for any thres consscutive days. To documiint tha rainfall; it
is requirdd thet rain gauge readings be taken &t tha sams time fsch day. 1t
should ba noted that dischargs is allowed only in asount Squal to ths volums
of &kce#d raintall (i.s., rainfall in sxcess of 7.0 inched for any day or
the asccusulétion of rainfall grester than 10 inchea for ahy thres (3)
consecutive days) timse the surface drsd of pond(e). Within 24 hours of
both commbncesent &nd ending of discharge, thé permittes must notify the
svant to thé Depirtmant (n writing. Within 10 days & report must be
provided vontéining information on the tims of didcharge, volumé disScharged,
a2 log of dilly rain gAuge reading, and wastewater charactecidtics for pn,

m;. "" ﬂ ll'ld TP.

Maintendnce for 411 ponds shall include pariodically scraping the bottom to
ramove Solids; smergent vegetation and silt deposits. Vagbtation &long the
berme #hall bs kapt mowsd for assthetic purposes and to allow visual
inepaztion of ths herm elopes for erosion and deterioration.

Sprayfisld saintenance shall include parisdic removal of woody vegetation.
Vegetation shall be kept mowed to miximiszd nutrient uptaks, for assthetic
purpoiigd and to dllow visual inspection of ths sprayfield for ponding,
run-off, erosion and destericration.

DEP FORM 17-1.201(3) Effactive November 30, 1982 Page 5 of &
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Permittee: 1. D. Numberi 3042P00384

Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. rerait Number: DO42-230398
Dats Of Iasus:

Attention: Charles deMansas, President Expiration Date: 01/19/99

SPECIFIC COMDITIONS:

13. Raclaimbd udter that faile to meet tha T28 (5.0 mg/L} or fecal coliform
tredtmant dtanddrds shall not be pumped to tha eprayfieid. Such substandard
witar [rdjéct witer) shall bas discharged to ths percolation pondes or
returned to the hidd of the plant for ratrsstment. Each incident of fsllure
shall bl complétaly racorded in the opéridtion and maintenidned log and the
corractivé sction submitted/included with the monthly opersting reporte.
Irrigation of taject water shall be coneldered & violation of this permit.

14. Bepardtd daily flow recorde for racleimed water Alscharged to elther the
spray itrigstion aits and/or the percolation ponds shall ba recorded under
line item (34) on the Monthly Opsrating Report.

15. A stindby ghnbtdtor of sufficient capacity to operate the entire wastewater
feacility, shall be resdily avallable at al. times.

xumn/ — 7{’? ?ﬁ

STATE OF FLORIDA DRPARTHENT
OF ENVIRONNENTAL PROTECTION

District Director

3319 Maguigs Boulave:d

Suites 232

Orlando, Plorida 32803-1787

DEP FORM 17-1.201(3) Bffective Movember 30, 1982 Page & of &





